

ACTS AND RESOLVES

4

OF THE

FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1877.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

16

142 Снар. 194

JUDGE OF PROBATE, CUMBERLAND CO .-- CEMETERIES.

Chapter 194.

An act to establish the salary of the Judge of Probate of the county of Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Salary of judge of probate of Cum-berland county SECT. 1. established.

The judge of probate of the county of Cumberland shall receive the annual salary of sixteen hundred dollars, from and after the first day of January, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, to be paid in the manner provided by law for such salaries in other counties, instead of the sum allowed by chapter one hundred and fifteen of the revised statutes.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 8, 1877.

Chapter 195.

An act to amend chapter two hundred and forty-one of the Public Laws of cighteen bundred and seventy-four, relating to Cemeteries.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec 8, ch. 241, public laws 1874, amended.

Section eight of chapter two hundred and forty-one of the public laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four is hereby amended, by striking out all after the word "it," in the fifth line, so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows, to wit:

' SECT. 8. The municipal officers of any town are hereby authorized to enlarge any public cemetery, or burying ground, within their town, on petition of ten voters, by taking land of adjacent owners, to be paid for by the town, when, in their judgment, public necessity requires it.'

Approved February 8, 1877.

Municipal officers may enlarge pub lic cemeteries.